## A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 23-06 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, on February 20, 2023, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Forest Park, Georgia (the "City") determined it was necessary and desirable to construct and operate a new city hall (the "New City Hall") within the City limits;

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council identified a public need to acquire certain real property within the City limits for the construction and operation of the New City Hall;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council found that the acquisition of the fee simple interest in the entirety of the real property located at 314 FOREST PARKWAY, FOREST PARK, GA 30297, was necessary to construct and operate the New City Hall;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council adopted Resolution 23-06 authorizing condemnation proceedings for 314 FOREST PARKWAY, FOREST PARK, GA 30297;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have since found a different location to construct and operate the New City Hall; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined it necessary to abandon the condemnation proceedings for 314 FOREST PARKWAY, FOREST PARK, GA 30297 and to rescind Resolution 23-06.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOREST PARK HEREBY RESOLVE:

THAT, Resolution 23-06 is hereby rescinded.

**THAT,** the City Attorney and City Manager are hereby authorized to take such actions as may be necessary or required to effect the intent of this Resolution; and

**THAT**, the Mayor is authorized to take such actions and sign any documents as may be necessary or required to effect the intent of this Resolution; and

**THAT**, the City Clerk is authorized to execute, attest to, seal and/or certify any documents as may be necessary or required to effect the intent of this Resolution; and

**THAT**, this Resolution shall be maintained in the public record by the City Clerk and shall be accessible to the public during normal business hours of the City; and

**THAT**, this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Forest Park as provided in the City Charter.

SO RESOLVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 2023.

ANGELYNE BUTLER, Mayor

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_(SEAL) City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney